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  18th March, 2014 O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a reference from S.P.O., P.N.D.T., Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, allegedly professional misconduct on the part of Dr, Anoop Gupta of IVF & Fertility Clinic, 23, Todar Mal Lane, Bengali Market, New Delhi.  
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 7th February, 2014 is reproduced herein-below :-
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a reference from S.P.O., P.N.D.T., Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, allegedly professional misconduct on the part of Dr, Anoop Gupta of IVF & Fertility Clinic, 23, Todar Mal Lane, Bengali Market, New Delhi.  
The Disciplinary Committee perused the reference No. F:-9(18)2/ PNDT/DWF/12/2216-21dated 5.6.13 and No. F:-9(6)51/PNDT/DWF/ 2007 Pt. File /2617-21 dated 17.6.2013 of Dr. Shally Kamra, SPO PNDT, Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, written statement of Dr. Anoop Gupta dated 15.7.2013 and additional written statement dated 13.1.14 and other documents as on record.  
Dr. Anoop Gupta was heard in person.

It is noted that as per reference from SPO, PNDT, following discrepancies were noted regarding Dr. Anoop Gupta, Delhi IVF & Fertility Clinic, Bengali Market, New Delhi. 

1. Incomplete documentation in form ‘F’;

a. Declaration not signed by doctor and patients in many forms.
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b. Signature of patients not put on consent form in many forms. 
c. Parity of patients and results of procedure not mentioned in form ‘F’.

2. USG being done by a doctor not authorized in the clinic to perform USG.  
3. Some surrogacy related discrepancies and inconsistencies. 
Subsequent to this PNDT registration of the centre has been suspended and the five ultrasound machines have been sealed by District Appropriate Authority and a show cause notice has been issued to the centre for violation of Rule 9(1), 9(4), 10(A) and Section 5(b) under PC & PNDT Act.  Dr. Anoop Gupta in his reply submitted to the District Appropriate Authority has admitted the deficiencies in the filing of the form F and apologized for the same.  He admitted regarding non-intimation of Dr. Sujata, to the District Appropriate Authority.  He admitted for deficiencies regarding surrogacy and has written that he is following ICMR guidelines for surrogacy and IVF treatment.    

The additional following observations were made during inspection by SPO, PNDT, Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi. 
1. 
Dr. Anoop Gupta has written degree of MD alongwith his name, Dr. Anoop Gupta MD, and he failed to produce the post-graduation certificate, which needs to be verified from the records of the Delhi Medical Council.  
2. 
It is to be verified whether Dr. Anoop Gupta is qualified to conduct IVF procedures as per ICMR guidelines.  
3. Dr. Anoop Gupta is issuing certificate of training in radiology by writing in the name of Dr. Anoop Gupta, Head of Radiology Department, Delhi IVF & Fertility Centre.  The competency and qualification of Dr. Anoop Gupta needs to be verified for issuing such training certificates.  
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The Disciplinary Committee notes that as per Dr. Anoop Gupta’s written statement dated 15th July, 2013 since the discrepancies and inconsistencies have not been spelt out, he could not offer any comment except that he denied the same.  He further stated that since the issues related to (1) Form F being incomplete (Declarations are not signed by doctor or patient many forms, parity of patient and result of procedure were not mentioned). (2) Signature of patients not available in many of the consent forms. (3) Ultrasound being done by a doctor not authorized in the clinic to operate, as mentioned in reference dated 5th June, 2013 of SPO, PNDT, Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, are subject of his appeal, before the Appellate Authority under PC & PNDT Act, 1997, herein, the same are denied and explanation of some minor inconsistencies have been answered.  Since those allegations were being looked into by the appropriate authority under PC & PNDT Act, he was not required to justify those issues before the Delhi Medical Council.  
Dr. Anoop Gupta in his additional written statement dated 13th January, 2014 averred that he has always written Medical Director of Delhi IVF & Fertility Clinic as his title.  However, by mistake, Medical Director was abbreviated as MD at certain places.  It was his negligence that he overlooked this and he deeply apologizes for the same.  However, he has never performed any invasive procedure or any procedure beyond his ability as an MBBS doctor.  He has always had a team of postgraduate doctors in his team carrying out the respective specialized procedures.  He is heading Delhi IVF & Fertility Clinic as the  Medical  Director  supervising  and  coordinating,  doing 
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consultations and ultrasounds.  He is registered with the PNDT for last ten years.  He has a fully fledged team of doctors including ultrasonologists, gynaecologist, urologist, anaethesit etc. and proper paramedical staff carrying out their respective procedure.  He is registered with the ICMR as a Medical Director of his infertility clinic vide registration No. 10479.  As far as the issuing of certificate is concerned, the document is totally fabricated and forged.  He has never issued any kind of training certificate to anyone throughout his career.  He does not recognize and have never met any doctor named Dr. Gajender Nayyar.  Also there is not separate radiology department or any kind of syllabus for any examination in his centre.  The doctor could kindly be called and interrogated in person with him.  He signs on multiple prescriptions throughout the day.  
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-
1. In terms of Regulation 1.9. of the Indian  Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002, a physician shall observe the provision of Pre-Natal Sex Determination Test Act, 1994 besides the other statutory enactments relating to the protection and promotion of public health.  It is observed that a crucial aspect for monitoring the implementation of the law is that of maintaining records and it is apparent from the reference from SPO, PNDT that shortcomings were noted by the concerned authority, in regard to maintenance of records, as mandated under PC & PNDT Act.   
2. The explanation put forth by Dr. Anoop Gupta for suffixing M.D. to his name, was found to be unsatisfactory.  It is  observed  that 
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Dr. Anoop Gupta has acted in violation of Regulation 1.4.2. of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002, which mandates that “a physician shall display as suffix to his/her names only recognized medical degrees or such certificates / diplomas and memberships/ honours which confer professional knowledge or recognizes any exemplary qualification / achievements”, thereby, committing professional misconduct in terms of Regulation 7.3 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002.
3. It is observed that Dr. Anoop Gupta not being holder of specialist qualification in (Obstetrics & Gynaecology) is not qualified to undertake IVF procedure.   
4. In regard to issue of certificate of Training in Radiology by Dr. Anoop Gupta, it is noted that the same was denied by Dr. Anoop Gupta, claiming that the document was fabricated and forged.  It is observed that inspite of claiming the said certificate to be fabricated and forged, Dr. Anoop Gupta did not lodge F.I.R. in this regard with police.  On perusal of “Certificate of Training in Radiology” dated 27th April, 2006, it is observed that the same had been issued on letter head of Dr. Anoop Gupta of Delhi IVF Fertility Research Centre and bears the signature, which appears to be, based on principle of pre-ponderance of probability, that of Dr. Anoop Gupta.  Dr. Anoop Gupta is not a competent authority to issue certificate of such nature.  Dr. Anoop Gupta, thus, has committed professional misconduct in terms of Regulation 7.7 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002.
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In view of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that name of Dr. Anoop Gupta (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.8312) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of one month. 
Matter stands disposed.”
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Disciplinary Committee 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 7th February, 2014 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 12th March, 2014 wherein “Whist confirming the Order of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observes that the decision of the Delhi Medical Council holding Dr. Anoop Gupta (DMC registration No. 8312) guilty of professional misconduct is final.  However, the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.   The same is to be incorporated in the final Order. 

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.”
                                                                                          By the Order & in the name of 








          Delhi Medical Council 








          

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                       

Secretary
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Copy to :-
1) Dr. Anoop Gupta, Delhi IVF Fertility Clinic, 23, Todar Mal Lane, Bengali Market, New Delhi-110001.
2) SPO, PNDT, Directorate of Family welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, B&C Wing, 7th Level, Vikas Bhawan-II, Civil Lines-110054-w.r.t. No. F:-9(18)2/PNDT/ DFW/12/2216-21 dated 5.6.2013-for information.
3) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-for information & necessary action.

4) Registrar, Bihar Council of Medical Registration, Road No. 11-D, Rajendra, Nagar, Patna – 800 016, Bihar (Dr. Anoop Gupta is also registered with Bihar Council of Medial Registration under registration No-20454/24/6/83)-for information necessary action. 
         





     (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   






                  Secretary
